STATE OF NEVADA BARBERS' HEALTH AND SANITATION BOARD

AGENDA

NOTICE OF PUBLIC WORKSHOP TO SOLICIT COMMENTS ON PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Sunday, March 6, 2022 1:15 P.M.

Masterpiece Barber School 3510 E. Bonanza Road Las Vegas, NV 89110

This meeting will also be available in person or by teleconference.

Phone number: 1-(872) 240-3412

Access Code: 550-255-261

The State of Nevada Barbers' Health and Sanitation Board will hold a public workshop and request for comment session on Sunday, March 6, 2022 at 1:15 P.M. Masterpiece Barber School located at 3510 E. Bonanza Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89110.

Persons wishing to comment and participate in the workshop of the NEVADA STATE BARBERS' HEALTH AND SANITATION BOARD may appear at the scheduled workshop or may address their comments, data, views or arguments, in written form to: Antinette Maestas, Secretary/Treasurer, 4710 East Flamingo Road, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89121. In order for written submissions to be made available to members and

the public, they must be received by the NEVADA STATE BARBERS' HEALTH AND SANITATION BOARD on or before March 3, 2022.

A copy of this notice will be on file at the State Library, 100 Stewart Street, Carson City, Nevada for inspection by members of the public during business hours. Additional copies of the notice will be available at 4710 East Flamingo Road, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89121, and the Nevada State Barbers' Health and Sanitation Boards website at www.barber.nv.gov, and in all counties in which an office of the agency is not maintained, at the main public library, fo. inspection and copying by members of the public during business hours.

The purpose of the workshop is to receive comments from all interested persons regarding the review of Nevada Administrative Code Chapter 643 and regulation changes/amendments/repeal. The general topics include: (See attached).

- 1. Proposed changes to NAC 643.XXX create financial ability to open a barber school.
- 2. Proposed changes to NAC 643.XXX create continuing education for Instructors License renewal.
- 3. Proposed changes to NAC 643.660 allow 10% of services on a mannequin.
- 4. Proposed changes to NAC 643.240 remove approval from the Board for apprenticeship work.
- 5. Proposed changes to NAC 643.025 change wording on endorsement application from individual to owner/manager for affidavits.
- 6. Proposed changes to NAC 643.450 remove number of times a year for instructors examination.
- 7. Proposed repeal of NAC 643.780 removal outdated amount of fines to current amounts of fines for NRS 643.190.
- 8. Proposed changes to NAC 643.736 Adding language to clarify the amount of time a crossover has to take the examination.

Please Note: The Barbers Health and Sanitation Board may address agenda items out of sequence to accommodate persons appearing before the Board or to aid the efficiency or effectiveness of the meeting. The Board may convene in closed session to consider the character, alleged misconduct, professional competence or physical or mental health of a person (NRS 241.030).

- 1. Call to order and roll call of members.
- 2. Public Comment.
- 3. See attachment
 - 4. Proposed addition to NAC 643.XXX create financial ability to open a barber school. For Discussion and Possible action.
 - 5. Proposed addition to NAC 643.XXX create continuing education for Barber Instructor license renewal. For Discussion and Possible action.
 - 6. Proposed changes to NAC 643.660 allow 10% of services on a mannequin. For Discussion and Possible action.
 - 7. Proposed changes to NAC 643.240 remove approval from the Board for apprenticeship work. For Discussion and Possible action.
 - 8. Proposed changes to NAC 643.025 change wording on endorsement application from individual to owner/manager for affidavits . For Discussion and Possible action.
 - 9. Proposed changes to NAC 643.450 remove number of times a year for instructors examination. For Discussion and Possible action.
 - 10. Proposed repeal of NAC 643.780 removal outdated amount of fines to current amounts of fines for NRS 643.190. For Discussion and Possible action.
 - 11. Proposed changes to NAC 643.736 Adding language to clarify the amount of time a crossover has to take the examination. For Discussion and Possible action.

24. Public Comment.

Note: No vote may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken. (NRS 241.020). Public comment will be limited to 3 minutes per person. Comments based on viewpoint may not be restricted. Prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or quasi-judicial proceeding that may affect the due process of individuals; the Board may refuse to consider public comment. See NRS 233B.126.

25. *Adjournment

This agenda has been sent to all interested persons who have requested an agenda from the Board. Persons who wish to continue to receive an agenda and notice must request so in writing every 6 months.

For supporting materials please call Antinette Maestas at the Board office (702) 456-4769. We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to

attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify the Board at (702) 456-4769, no later than 48 hours prior to the meeting. Requests for special arrangements made after this time frame cannot be guaranteed.

THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROPERLY NOTICED AND POSTED

IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

Nevada State Barbers' Health and Sanitation Board Office - 4710 East Flamingo Road, Las Vegas, NV 89121 Nevada State Barbers' Health and Sanitation Board Office – 200 Center Street Ste. 100, Reno, NV 89501 Nevada State Barbers' Health and Sanitation Board website: www.barber.nv.gov Office of the Attorney General – 101 N. Carson Street, Carson City, NV 89701 Office of the Attorney General – Grant Sawyer Bldg., 555 E. Washington Ave., Las Vegas, NV 89101 Nevada State Library and Archives – 100 N. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701 Battle Mountain Branch Library – 625 Broad Street, Battle Mountain, NV 89820 Carson City Library – 900 North Roop Street, Carson City, NV 89701 Clark County Libray – 1401 E. Flamingo Road, Las Vegas, NV 89119 Churchill County Library – 553 South Maine Street, Fallon, NV 89406 Douglas County Library – 1625 Library Lane, Minden, NV 89423 Elko County Library – 720 Court Street, Elko, NV 89801 Eureka Branch Library – 210 South Monroe, Eureka, NV 89316 Humboldt County Library – 85 East 5th Street, Winnemucca, NV 89445 Lincoln County Library – 63 Main Street, Pioche, ANV 89043 Lyon County Library – 20 Nevin Way, Yerington, NV 89447 Pershing County Library – 1125 Central Avenue, Lovelock, NV 89419 Storey County Treasurer and Clerk's Office - Drawer D, Virginia City, NV 89440 Washoe County Library – 301 South Center Street, Reno, NV 89501 White Pine County Library – 950 Campton Street, Ely, NV 89301

notice.nv.gov